G.N. (E.) 975 of 2021

PREVENTION AND CONTROL OF DISEASE (REGULATION OF CROSS-BOUNDARY

In exercise of the powers under section 5 of the Prevention and Control of Disease (Regulation
of Cross-boundary Conveyances and Travellers) Regulation (Chapter 599, sub. leg. H)
(Cap. 599H), 1 hereby specify, with effect from 1 January 2022, for the purposes of the definition
of specified place in section 2(1) and for the purposes of specifying different conditions for

CONVEYANCES AND TRAVELLERS) REGULATION

different types of relevant travellers under section 5(7):—

(I) the following places outside Hong Kong as Group A specified place, Group B specified place

and Group C specified place Notel: —

Group A
specified place

Group B
specified place

Group C
specified place

M
(@)
3)
“)
®)
(©)
(N
®)
(C))
(10

an
(12)
(13)
(14)
(15)
(16)
amn
(18)
19)
(20)
@n
(22)
(23)
24)
(25

(26)
@7
(28)

29)
(30)
(31

Albania
Algeria
Angola
Argentina
Aruba
Australia
Austria
Bahrain
Bangladesh

Belarus (with effect from
2 January 2022)

Belgium
Bermuda
Botswana
Brazil

Brunei Darussalam
Burkina Faso
Cambodia
Canada
Cayman Islands
Chile

Colombia
Costa Rica
Croatia

Cuba

Curagao (with effect
from 2 January 2022)

Cyprus

Czech Republic
Democratic Republic of
Congo

Denmark

Dominican Republic
Ecuador

All countries except China and

those specified as Group A

specified place(s) and Group C

specified place(s)




Group A
specified place

Group B
specified place

Group C
specified place

(32)
(33)
(34)
(33)
(36)
(37
(38)
(39)
(40)
4D
42)
(43)
(44)
45
(46)
47
(48)
49)
(50)
(51
(52)
(53)
(54)
(55)
(56)
(57)
(58)
(59)
(60)
(61)
(62)
(63)
(64)
(65)

(66)
(67)
(68)
(69)
(70)
()
(72)
(73)
(74)
(75

Egypt
Estonia
Eswatini
Ethiopia
Fiji
Finland
France
Georgia
Germany
Ghana
Gibraltar
Greece
Guadeloupe
Guernsey
Hungary
Iceland
India
Indonesia
Iran
Ireland
Israel
Italy
Jamaica
Japan
Jordan
Kazakhstan
Kenya
Korea
Kosovo
Kuwait
Latvia
Lebanon
Lesotho

Libya (with effect from
3 January 2022)

Liechtenstein
Lithuania
Luxembourg
Malawi
Malaysia
Maldives
Malta
Mauritius
Mexico
Montenegro




Group A
specified place

Group B
specified place

Group C
specified place

(76) Morocco

(77) Mozambique
(78) Myanmar

(79) Namibia

(80) Nepal

(81) the Netherlands
(82) New Zealand
(83) Nigeria

(84) North Macedonia
(85) Norway

(86) Oman

(87) Pakistan

(88) Palestine

(89) Panama

(90) Paraguay

(91) Peru

(92) the Philippines
(93) Poland

(94) Portugal

(95) Qatar

(96) Réunion

(97) Romania

(98) Russia

(99) Rwanda

(100) Saint Martin (French
part)

(101) Saudi Arabia
(102) Senegal

(103) Serbia

(104) Sierra Leone
(105) Singapore

(106) Slovak Republic
(107) Slovenia

(108) South Africa
(109) Spain

(110) Sri Lanka

(111) Sweden

(112) Switzerland
(113) Tanzania

(114) Thailand

(115) Togo

(116) Trinidad and Tobago
(117) Tunisia

(118) Turkey

(119) Uganda




Group A Group B Group C
specified place specified place specified place

(120) Ukraine

(121) United Arab Emirates
(122) United Kingdom
(123) United States of

(124) Venezuela
(125) Vietnam (with effect

(126) Zambia
(127) Zimbabwe

America

from 2 January 2022)

(IT) the following places outside Hong Kong as a specified place:—

(1) the Mainland (except Guangdong Province);
(2) Macao; and
(3) Taiwan.

G.N. (E.) 963 of 2021 will be suspended upon the commencement of the above specification on
1 January 2022.

Note:—

The following matters relevant to Group A specified place, Group B specified place, Group C
specified place, the Mainland (except Guangdong Province), Macao and Taiwan (the relevant
specified places) are specified in separate notices published in the Gazette:—

1)

2

(3)

The quarantine period as mentioned in section 3(1) of the Compulsory Quarantine of
Certain Persons Arriving at Hong Kong Regulation (Chapter 599, sub. leg. C) (Cap. 599C)
and of the Compulsory Quarantine of Persons Arriving at Hong Kong from Foreign Places
Regulation (Chapter 599, sub. leg. E) (Cap. 599E) for persons having stayed in the relevant
specified places are respectively specified in G.N. (E.) 746 of 2021 and G.N. (E.) 747 of 2021
published in the Gazette by the Secretary for Food and Health (Secretary) under section 11A
of the respective regulations on 27 October 2021.

The period as mentioned in the definition of relevant period in section 3(9) of Cap. 599C and
section 3(8) of Cap. 599E, in relation to the relevant specified places in which a person has
stayed before arriving at Hong Kong, are respectively specified in G.N. (E.) 746 of 2021 and
G.N. (E.) 747 of 2021 published in the Gazette by the Secretary under section 11A of the
respective regulations on 27 October 2021.

The conditions as mentioned in section 5(1) of Cap. S99H for relevant travellers who have
stayed in any place under the relevant specified places, and the specified period as mentioned
in section 5(2B) of Cap. 599H in relation to the relevant specified places in which a relevant
traveller has stayed before the relevant traveller boarded a specified conveyance, are
respectively specified in G.N. (E.) 899 of 2021 and G.N. (E.) 499 of 2021 published in the
Gazette by the Secretary under section 5 of Cap. 599H on 20 December 2021 and 6 August
2021.

31 December 2021 Secretary for Food and Health



	Structure
	G.N. (E.) 975 of 2021


