PREVENTION AND CONTROL OF DISEASE (REGULATION OF CROSS-BOUNDARY CONVEYANCES AND TRAVELLERS) REGULATION

In exercise of the powers under section 5 of the Prevention and Control of Disease (Regulation of Cross-boundary Conveyances and Travellers) Regulation (Chapter 599, sub. leg. H) (*Cap.* 599H), I hereby specify, with effect from 1 January 2022, for the purposes of the definition of *specified place* in section 2(1) and for the purposes of specifying different conditions for different types of relevant travellers under section 5(7):—

(I) the following places outside Hong Kong as Group A specified place, Group B specified place and Group C specified place $^{\text{[Note]}}$:—

	Group A	Group B	Group C
	specified place	specified place	specified place
			specified place
(1)	Albania	All countries except China and those specified as Group A	
(2)	Algeria	specified place(s) and Group C	
(3)	Angola	specified place(s)	
(4)	Argentina	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
(5)	Aruba		
(6)	Australia		
(7)	Austria		
(8)	Bahrain		
(9)	Bangladesh		
	Belarus (with effect from 2 January 2022)		
` ′	Belgium		
(12)	Bermuda		
(13)	Botswana		
	Brazil		
	Brunei Darussalam		
	Burkina Faso		
(17)	Cambodia		
	Canada		
(19)	Cayman Islands		
	Chile		
	Colombia		
	Costa Rica		
(23)	Croatia		
(24)	Cuba		
(25)	Curação (with effect from 2 January 2022)		
(26)	Cyprus		
(27)	Czech Republic		
(28)	Democratic Republic of Congo		
(29)	Denmark		
(30)	Dominican Republic		
(31)	Ecuador		

		C P	0 0
	Group A	Group B	Group C
	specified place	specified place	specified place
(32)	Egypt		
(33)	Estonia		
(34)	Eswatini		
(35)	Ethiopia		
(36)	Fiji		
(37)	Finland		
(38)	France		
(39)	Georgia		
(40)	Germany		
(41)	Ghana		
(42)	Gibraltar		
(43)	Greece		
(44)	Guadeloupe		
(45)	•		
(46)	Hungary		
(47)	Iceland		
(48)	India		
(49)	Indonesia		
(50)	Iran		
(51)	Ireland		
(52)	Israel		
(53)	Italy		
(54)	Jamaica		
(55)	Japan		
(56)	Jordan		
(57)	Kazakhstan		
(58)	Kenya		
(59)	Korea		
(60)	Kosovo		
(61)	Kuwait		
(62)	Latvia		
(63)	Lebanon		
(64)	Lesotho		
(65)	Libya (with effect from 3 January 2022)		
(66)	Liechtenstein		
(67)	Lithuania		
(68)	Luxembourg		
(69)	Malawi		
(70)	Malaysia		
(71)	Maldives		
(72)	Malta		
(73)	Mauritius		
(74)	Mexico		
(75)	Montenegro		

	Group A specified place	Group B specified place	Group C specified place
		specified place	specified place
` /	Morocco		
	Mozambique		
	Myanmar		
(79) N	Namibia		
(80) 1	*		
	he Netherlands		
	New Zealand		
(83)	~		
	North Macedonia		
	Norway		
(86)			
	Pakistan		
(88) I	Palestine		
(89) I	Panama		
(90) I	Paraguay		
(91) I	Peru		
(92) t	he Philippines		
(93) I	Poland		
(94) I	Portugal		
(95)	Qatar		
(96) I	Réunion		
(97) I	Romania		
(98) I	Russia		
(99) I	Rwanda		
	Saint Martin (French part)		
(101) S	Saudi Arabia		
(102) S	Senegal		
(103) S	Serbia		
	Sierra Leone		
(105) S	Singapore		
(106) S	Slovak Republic		
	Slovenia		
(108) S	South Africa		
(109) S	^		
(110) S	Sri Lanka		
(111) S			
(112) S	Switzerland		
	Tanzania		
(114) 7	Γhailand		
(115) 7	Годо		
(116) 7	Trinidad and Tobago		
(117) 7	Tunisia		
(118) 7	Turkey		
(119) I	Jganda		

Group A specified place	Group B specified place	Group C specified place
(120) Ukraine (121) United Arab Emirates (122) United Kingdom (123) United States of America (124) Venezuela (125) Vietnam (with effect from 2 January 2022) (126) Zambia (127) Zimbabwe		

- (II) the following places outside Hong Kong as a specified place:—
 - (1) the Mainland (except Guangdong Province);
 - (2) Macao; and
 - (3) Taiwan.

G.N. (E.) 963 of 2021 will be suspended upon the commencement of the above specification on 1 January 2022.

Note:-

The following matters relevant to Group A specified place, Group B specified place, Group C specified place, the Mainland (except Guangdong Province), Macao and Taiwan (the relevant specified places) are specified in separate notices published in the Gazette:—

- (1) The quarantine period as mentioned in section 3(1) of the Compulsory Quarantine of Certain Persons Arriving at Hong Kong Regulation (Chapter 599, sub. leg. C) (*Cap. 599C*) and of the Compulsory Quarantine of Persons Arriving at Hong Kong from Foreign Places Regulation (Chapter 599, sub. leg. E) (*Cap. 599E*) for persons having stayed in the relevant specified places are respectively specified in G.N. (E.) 746 of 2021 and G.N. (E.) 747 of 2021 published in the Gazette by the Secretary for Food and Health (*Secretary*) under section 11A of the respective regulations on 27 October 2021.
- (2) The period as mentioned in the definition of *relevant period* in section 3(9) of Cap. 599C and section 3(8) of Cap. 599E, in relation to the relevant specified places in which a person has stayed before arriving at Hong Kong, are respectively specified in G.N. (E.) 746 of 2021 and G.N. (E.) 747 of 2021 published in the Gazette by the Secretary under section 11A of the respective regulations on 27 October 2021.
- (3) The conditions as mentioned in section 5(1) of Cap. 599H for relevant travellers who have stayed in any place under the relevant specified places, and the specified period as mentioned in section 5(2B) of Cap. 599H in relation to the relevant specified places in which a relevant traveller has stayed before the relevant traveller boarded a specified conveyance, are respectively specified in G.N. (E.) 899 of 2021 and G.N. (E.) 499 of 2021 published in the Gazette by the Secretary under section 5 of Cap. 599H on 20 December 2021 and 6 August 2021.